1 | P a g e
Firestone Attachment Guide
June 2013
FIRESTONE ROOFING SYSTEMS
INSULATION AND MEMBRANE
MECHANICAL ATTACHMENT GUIDE
2 | P a g e
Firestone Attachment Guide

Air Barrier
Required
Maximum
Warranty Term
Seam Attachment
Roof
Height
Layout
Number
Fastening Rate
System
Type
Panel Width Field Perimeter
No
15-Year
Single Weld 96" Up to 60’ UT-96-112 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Single Weld 96" 61’ to 120’ UT-96-212 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Wide Weld 96" Up to 60’ UT-96-112 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Wide Weld 96" 61’ to 120’ UT-96-212 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
No 20-Year
Single Weld 96" Up to 60’ UT-96-106 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Single Weld 96" 61’ to 120’ UT-96-206 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Wide Weld 96" Up to 60’ UT-96-106 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Wide Weld 96" 61’ to 120’ UT-96-206 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
UltraPly TPO 96, 60/80 mil, Mechanically Attached System (MAS)
Air Barrier

UltraPly TPO 120, 45 mil, Mechanically Attached System (MAS)
Air Barrier
Required
Maximum
Warranty Term
Seam Attachment
Roof
Height
Layout
Number
Fastening Rate
System
Type
Panel Width Field Perimeter
No 15-Year
Single Weld 120” Up to 60’ UT-120-212 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Single Weld 120” 61’ to 120’ UT-120-412 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Wide Weld 120” Up to 60’ UT-120-212 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Wide Weld 120” 61’ to 120’ UT-120-412 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
No 20-Year
Single Weld 120” Up to 60’ UT-120-206 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Single Weld 120” 61’ to 120’ UT-120-406 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Wide Weld 120” Up to 60’ UT-120-206 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Wide Weld 120” 61’ to 120’ UT-120-406 6” o.c. 6” o.c.

UltraPly TPO 148, 45 mil, Mechanically Attached System (MAS)
Air Barrier
Required
Maximum
Warranty Term
Seam Attachment
Roof
Height
Layout
Number
Fastening Rate
System
Type
Panel Width Field Perimeter
No 15-Year
Single Weld 148” Up to 60’ UT-148-212 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Single Weld 148” 61’ to 120’ UT-148-412 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Wide Weld 148” Up to 60’ UT-148-212 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
Wide Weld 148” 61’ to 120’ UT-148-412 12” o.c. 12” o.c.
No 20-Year
Single Weld 148” Up to 60’ UT-148-206 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Single Weld 148” 61’ to 120’ UT-148-406 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Wide Weld 148” Up to 60’ UT-148-206 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
Wide Weld 148” 61’ to 120’ UT-148-406 6” o.c. 6” o.c.
UltraPly TPO 148, 60/80 mil, Mechanically Attached System (MAS)
Air Barrier